



**TOWNSHIP OF DOWNE
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Jordan, L.	X			
Byrne, S.	X			
Rothman, M.	X			
Bart, E.	X			
Campbell, R.	X			

Resolution Number: R-149-2024 Dated: December 9, 2024 Offered By: CAMPBELL Seconded By: BYRNE
--

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PAVING PLUS, INC. FOR THE OLD BEAVER DAM ROAD PAVING PROJECT IN THE SUM OF \$74,505.00

WHEREAS, the Township of Downe has determined there is a need for paving Old Beaver Dam Road, and

WHEREAS, the project will consist of improvement and paving the road in accord with contract drawings and project description, and

WHEREAS, a notice of advertisement for bids and an Invitation to Bid were prepared in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened and read on Thursday, December 5, 2024 at 10:00 AM in accordance with the requirements of the Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were received as follows:

South State, Inc.	\$90,406.90
Arawak Paving Company, Inc.	\$84,700.00
Paving Plus, LLC	\$74,505.00

WHEREAS, Joseph Maffei, P.E. Township Engineer has reviewed the bids and recommends that the award of contract be made to Paving Plus, LLC. in the amount of \$74,505.00 as the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, Nathan Van Embden, Esq., Township Attorney has reviewed the bid proposal package for the three bidders and declared them to be in conformance with the Township Instructions to Bidders and the Local Public Contracts Law and recommends an award of contract to South State, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, funds are available to make such expenditure and have been certified such by Chief Financial Officer, said certification being attached to the resolution.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Downe, County of Cumberland and State of New Jersey as follows:

1. An award of contract for Old Beaver Dam Road Paving Project as outlined hereinabove, is hereby made to Paving Plus, LLC. as the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$74,505.00.
2. The Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a Contract for provision of goods and services as outlined in the bid documents as well as any non-substantive modifications thereto and related constituent documents.
3. The Township Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the Chief Financial Officer, Township Engineer, Township Attorney and Paving Plus, LLC.

RESOLUTION was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Downe on December 9, 2024.

ATTEST:


Nadine E. Lockley, Municipal Clerk


Michael L. Rothman, Mayor

C E R T I F I C A T I O N

I, **NADINE E. LOCKLEY, RMC, CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Downe, County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Downe Township Committee of the Township of Downe, County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey, at their Regular Meeting held on December 9, 2024 at 7:00 pm at the Municipal Complex.

Date

NADINE E. LOCKLEY, RMC, CMR
Municipal Clerk



December 5, 2024

Via Email and Regular Mail

Downe Township Municipal Building
288 Main Street
Newport, NJ 08345

ATTN: Nadine Lockley, RMC, CMR, Township Clerk

**RE: LA-2023 MA Downe Township
Old Beaver Dam Road Improvements
Downe Township, Cumberland County, NJ
EDA #DT-118**

Dear Nadine:

Sealed bids were received by the Township of Downe on Thursday, December 5, 2024 at 10:00am for the above referenced contract. The bids were publicly opened and read aloud on the same day.

Based upon our review of the submitted bids, the bidders are as follows:

Contractor	Base Bid
South State, Inc.	\$90,406.90
Arawak Paving Company, Inc.	\$84,700.00
Paving Plus, LLC	\$74,505.00

We recommend the project be awarded to the apparent lowest bidder, **Paving Plus, LLC**. in the total amount of **\$74,505.00** for the Base Bid.

If you have any questions, or should require anything further, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Joseph H. Maffei, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.
Township Engineer

JHM/km
Enclosure (Bid Tabulation)

cc: Mayor & Committee
All Bidders
All above via email only

ENGINEERING DESIGN ASSOCIATES, P.A.
BID TABULATION

OLD BEAVER DAM ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
 TOWNSHIP OF DOWNE, CUMBERLAND COUNTY, NJ
 EDA #DT-118

Bid Opening Date : DECEMBER 5, 2024

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QUANTITY	South State Inc.		Arawak Paving Company		Paving Plus, LLC	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	TRAFFIC CONES	UNIT	25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$1.00	\$25.00
2	DRUM	UNIT	15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$1.00	\$15.00
3	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	SF	210	\$0.01	\$2.10	\$0.01	\$2.10	\$1.00	\$210.00
4	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
5	SAWCUTTING	LF	125	\$1.00	\$125.00	\$0.01	\$1.25	\$1.00	\$125.00
6	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$15.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
7	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	SY	3100	\$5.00	\$15,500.00	\$8.00	\$24,800.00	\$3.00	\$9,300.00
8	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, VARIABLE THICKNESS	CY	20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$1.00	\$20.00
9	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE 2.0" THICK	TON	425	\$110.00	\$46,750.00	\$48.00	\$20,400.00	\$93.00	\$39,525.00
10	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 3.0" THICK	TON	30	\$675.00	\$20,250.00	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$93.00	\$2,790.00
11	TOPSOILING SPREADING, 4" THICK	SY	25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$25.00
12	FERTILIZING & SEEDING TYPE FESCUE	SY	25	\$4.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$1.00	\$25.00
13	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 24"	LF	12	\$20.00	\$240.00	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$25.00	\$300.00
14	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN	SF	5	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$52.21	\$261.05	\$65.00	\$325.00
15	REPLACE EXISTING INLET GRATE WITH BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	EA	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00
16	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" YELLOW	LF	2200	\$0.81	\$1,782.00	\$1.00	\$2,200.00	\$1.00	\$2,200.00
17	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WHITE	LF	2200	\$0.81	\$1,782.00	\$1.00	\$2,200.00	\$1.00	\$2,200.00

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT

\$90,406.90

\$84,700.00

\$74,506.00